

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Case No. SC99007**

---

ALL STAR AWARDS & AD SPECIALTIES, INC.,  
*Appellant/Respondent,*

v.

HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
*Respondent/Appellant,*

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
16th Judicial Circuit  
Hon. John M. Torrence

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLANT  
HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS, INC.**

---

DOUGLAS M. WEEMS #41165  
PATRICK J. MCANDREWS #62623  
SPENCER FANE LLP  
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(616) 474-8100  
dweems@spencerfane.com  
pmcandrews@spencerfane.com

ERIN E. MURPHY (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
LAUREN N. BEEBE (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
erin.murphy@kirkland.com  
lauren.beebe@kirkland.com

*Attorneys for Respondent/Appellant HALO Branded Solutions, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 8

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... 12

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 13

**A. Factual Background**..... 13

**B. Procedural History**..... 16

**POINTS RELIED ON** ..... 25

**ARGUMENT** ..... 27

**I. *Tortious Interference with Business Expectancy.*** The trial court erred in denying HALO’s motion for a directed verdict on the claim for tortious interference with business expectancy, in submitting to the jury the question of future damages on that claim, and in denying HALO’s motions for judgment notwithstanding the verdict on the tortious-interference claim, because All Star failed to submit any legally sufficient evidence of damages, in that the only legally sufficient evidence of damages was the \$25,541.88 in lost profits from a handful of one-time diverted orders, which All Star expressly conceded and the trial court held was not the basis for the jury’s \$500,000 award for tortious interference, leaving that award unsubstantiated by any competent evidence ..... 27

**II. *Unreliable Evidence of Lost-Profit Damages.*** The trial court erred in permitting All Star to introduce Exhibit 235 as evidence of All Star’s lost profits and refusing to strike Mrs. Vogt’s testimony regarding Exhibit 235 and lost profits, because that evidence and testimony was not admissible evidence of lost profits, in that Exhibit 235 was a made-for-litigation document containing a lay witness’s calculations prepared through an unreliable methodology, and Mrs. Vogt’s testimony was not based on actual facts or data that supported a rational estimate of lost profits ..... 35

**III. *Punitive Damages.*** The trial court erred in denying HALO’s motions for a directed verdict and judgment notwithstanding the verdict on punitive damages and in denying, in part, HALO’s motion to reduce the \$5.5 million punitive damages award, because All Star did not make a submissible case for punitive damages, and the punitive damages award is grossly and unconstitutionally excessive, in that punitive damages are an extraordinary and harsh remedy that should be applied only sparingly and in cases with the kind of outrageous conduct not present

here, and are subject to due process constraints that were not satisfied here ..... 38

A. All Star failed to elicit clear and convincing proof that HALO’s conduct warranted punitive damages ..... 40

B. The punitive damages award is excessive..... 41

I. *Response to All Star’s Points Relied On Nos. 1 and 2.* The trial court correctly applied Missouri’s statutory punitive damages cap to the punitive damages award because the relevant causes of action, tortious interference with business expectancy and civil conspiracy to breach a duty of loyalty, did not exist at common law before 1820 and therefore can constitutionally be subject to the statutory cap ..... 49

II. *Response to All Star’s Points Relied On Nos. 3 and 4.* The trial court did not reduce the jury’s punitive damages award for constitutional due process reasons or as an exercise of discretionary remittitur, but such actions would have been appropriate and, indeed, remain necessary because both the initial and partially reduced awards are unconstitutionally excessive ..... 60

CONCLUSION ..... 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams by and through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992).....	49, 50, 59
<i>All Star Awards &amp; Ad Specialties Inc. v. HALO Branded Sols., Inc.</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2021 WL 96073 (Mo. App. W.D. Jan. 12, 2021) .....	24, 57
<i>Am. Bus. Interiors, Inc. v. Haworth, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	47, 48
<i>Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc.</i> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	25, 26, 29, 33
<i>Barron v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. banc 2017).....	28
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) .....	42
<i>BMK Corp. v. Clayton Corp.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) .....	29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conway v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 254 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) .....	55
<i>Coonis v. Rogers</i> , 429 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. 1968).....	25, 26, 29, 36
<i>Cox v. Bryant</i> , 347 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1961).....	54
<i>Diaz v. AutoZoners, LLC</i> , 484 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	42
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downey v. United Weatherproofing, Inc.</i> , 253 S.W.2d 976 (Mo. 1953).....	53, 54
<i>Drury v. Mo. Youth Soccer Ass’n</i> , 259 S.W.3d 558 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) .....	40
<i>Env’t Energy Partners, Inc. v. Siemens Building Techs., Inc.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) .....	47

*Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales N., LLC*,  
361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012).....42, 44, 45, 48

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker*,  
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....26, 45, 49

*Fincher v. Murphy*,  
825 S.W.2d 890 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)..... 28, 35

*Glencoe Sand & Gravel Co. v. Hudson Bros. Comm’n Co.*,  
40 S.W. 93 (Mo. 1897)..... 54

*Gorman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
19 S.W.3d 725 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... *passim*

*Hobbs v. Harken*,  
969 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 26, 36

*Howard v. City of Kan. City*,  
332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 28

*In re Estate of White*,  
665 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984) ..... 37

*Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
218 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 28, 38

*Koenig v. Babka*,  
682 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) ..... 37

*Lewellen v. Franklin*,  
441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2014)..... *passim*

*Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC*,  
818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 46

*Lumley v. Gye*,  
118 E.R. 749 (1853) (QB) (Eng.) .....53, 54, 58

*Mignone v. Mo. Dep’t of Corrs.*,  
546 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....39, 45, 48

*Moore v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 28

*Mountain Grove Bank v. Douglas Cnty.*,  
47 S.W. 944 (Mo. 1898)..... 60

*Nat’l Rejectors, Inc. v. Trieman*,  
409 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1966) ..... 55

*Ordinola v. Univ. Physician Assocs.*,  
625 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. banc 2021).....55, 59, 60

*Ozark Emp’t Specialists, Inc. v. Beeman*,  
80 S.W.3d 882 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 25, 28

*Peters v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
200 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 38, 39

*Poage v. Crane Co.*,  
523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) ..... 38, 39

*Rail Switching Servs., Inc. v. Marquis-Mo. Terminal, LLC*,  
533 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) ..... 54

*Romeo v. Jones*,  
144 S.W.3d 324 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) ..... 39

*Rusk Farms, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.*,  
689 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) ..... 47

*Sanders v. Ahmed*,  
364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 51, 52

*Scanwell Freight Express v. Chan*,  
162 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 35

*Siebert v. Okun*,  
485 P.3d 1265 (N.M. 2021)..... 50, 59

*State ex rel. Diehl v. O’Malley*,  
95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003) .....55, 56, 57

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... *passim*

*State v. Harris*,  
620 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. banc 1981)..... 37

*The Fireworks Restoration Co., LLC v. Hosto*,  
371 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012) ..... 34

*The Manors at Vill. Green Condo., Inc. v. Webb*,  
341 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) ..... 33

*Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.*,  
376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)..... *passim*

*White v. James*,  
848 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) ..... 41

*Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.*,  
378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 27, 45

*Williams v. Trans. States Airlines, Inc.*,  
281 S.W.3d 854, 870 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) ..... 40

<i>Wilson v. City of Kan. City</i> , 598 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. banc 2020).....	40
<i>Wolf v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 808 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	39
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	26, 39
Mo. Const. art. I.....	26, 39
Mo. Const. art. V .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. §490.680 .....	37
Mo. Rev. Stat. §510.263.6 .....	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. §510.265 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. §537.068 .....	25, 26, 60
Mo. Rev. Stat. §538.210 .....	50, 52
<b>Rules</b>	
Mo. R. Civ. P. 72.01 .....	25, 26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Sir William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 429 (1893) .....	58
Michael S. Kang, <i>Don't Tell Juries About Statutory Damage Caps: The Merits of Nondisclosure</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 469 (1999).....	50
Restatement (Second) of Torts §766 (1979).....	58
Restatement (Second) of Torts §766B (1979) .....	58
